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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application 
Number: SU-AB 22-0836 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 4-COP-RX AB Permit with 
Distance Separation Waiver 

North: CG and OC-20 
 South: RSC-6 and R-6 

Comp Plan 
Designation: OC-20  East: CG and CMU-12 

Service 
Area: Urban West: CI and OC-20 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) to allow for the sale and consumption of beer, wine, 
and liquor on the permitted premises only in connection with a restaurant. At least 51 percent of the restaurant's 
total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages. Additionally, the 
restaurant must have a patron seating capacity of at least 100 seats and a gross floor capacity (gross floor area plus 
covered patio area) of at least 2,500 square feet. 

The wet zoning is sought by an existing café and bakery at 5310 N Orient Road. The proposed wet zoned area 
will be 2,969 square feet in size, comprised of 2,404 square feet of indoor area and 565 square feet of covered 
outdoor area as shown on the revised wet zone survey stamped received November 22, 2022. Additionally, the 
applicant has advised staff that the restaurant will have a patron seating capacity of at least 100 seats.  

The property is zoned CG (Commercial General) which permits the proposed use and consideration of the 
requested AB permit. 

Distance Separation Requirements for a 4-COP-RX AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. The proposed 
wet zoning is 32 feet from residentially zoned property to the south that is developed with single-family 
homes. 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 

Requested Separation Waiver 
The applicant requests a 118-foot waiver to the required 150-foot separation from the residentially zoned property 
to allow a separation of 32 feet. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 

• The property will have noise control. By having noise control we will enforce no music on the outside patio. 

• Outside will close at 9pm throughout the week [Sunday through Thursday] and on the weekends [Fridays and 
Saturdays] at 10pm.  

• Restricted hours for the weekdays 12pm and weekends last call will be 2am.  

• Outside patio will have extension screening.  

• Adding fencing 6 by 8 with extension screening and landscaping five bamboo trees. That will make a barrier 
and noise reducer as well. 

• This building was built before I came to existence with it. I did not cause this to happen. 

• This building was an old pizza shop, that I am currently using to make a nice restaurant.  

• Also the housing on the side of me is vacant.  

• I will serve the neighborhood and bring them unique food. This will bring more variety to the community as 
well.  

• This is also an area where people can come and relax after work or even after losing at the casino. 
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Staff Findings: 
• LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.” 

• The nearest single-family zoned property, zoned RSC-6, is located 32 feet south of the proposed wet zoning 
footprint. The RSC-6 property is developed with a row of single-family homes which face south, away from 
the subject property. Additionally, the rear of the homes are separated from the restaurant property by a six-
foot-high wood fence. 

• The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the entrance of the restaurant to the driveway of the nearest 
single-family home is approximately 252 feet in length.  

• The Land Development Code permits the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages on Monday through 
Saturday from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the next day, and on Sunday from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the next day. 
The applicant has advised staff that he will cease the sale and/or consumption of alcoholic beverages in the 
outdoor seating area no later than 9:00 p.m. on Sunday through Thursday, and 10:00 p.m. on Friday and 
Saturday. Additionally, he will cease the sale and/or consumption of alcoholic beverages in the indoor area at 
midnight Sunday through Thursday, and at 2:00 a.m. on Friday and Saturday.  

• The subject property is occupied by an existing restaurant and the proposed wet zoning is limited to restaurant 
use. Therefore, the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages poses a nominal increase in the intensity of 
the host use. Additionally, as reflected in the recommended conditions of approval, the sale and consumption 
of alcoholic beverages will be subject to more restrictive hours at night than what’s allowed by the Land 
Development Code, and no music will be allowed on the outdoor patio. 

• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding land uses, thereby negating the necessity for the prescribed separation requirements. 

Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, subject to the 
recommended conditions below. Approval is based upon the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone 
footprint of 2,969 square feet (+/-), as shown on the wet zone survey received November 22, 2022. 

1. The sale and/or consumption of alcoholic beverages on the outdoor patio shall cease at 9:00 p.m. Sunday 
through Thursday, and at 10:00 p.m. Friday and Saturday. 

2. The sale and/or consumption of alcoholic beverages in the indoor area shall cease at 12:00 midnight Sunday 
through Thursday, and at 2:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday. 

3. A solid 6-foot-high fence shall be installed and maintained along the south edge of the outdoor patio. 

4. No music shall be allowed on the outdoor patio. 
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Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable, Subject to Conditions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
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VOBRE ALTIDOR 

4 US CAFÉ AND BAKERY LLC 

5310 N ORIENT RD  

TAMPA, FL 

 

 

 

At 4 US CAFÉ AND BAKERY, our customer for the past year has been asking if I can serve some type of 
alcohol beverage in the restaurant because we are located right next to the Hard Rock Casino. And I 
would like to continue to serve our customer and not go out of business. Consequently, I have decided 
to go through the process to get the license. 

 

 

 

 

Vobre Altidor  

 

Managing  Partner 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Commercial/Office/Industr

Zoning CG

Description Commercial - General

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0380J

FIRM Panel 12057C0380J

Suffix J

Effective Date Fri Sep 27 2013

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120376C

County Wide Planning Area East Lake Orient Park

Community Base Planning 
Area

East Lake Orient Park

Census Data Tract: 012001
Block: 2009

Future Landuse OC-20

Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Northeast

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 4

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

90' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 41194.0000
PIN: U-02-29-19-1MM-B00000-00159.0

EXIE P HARRIS AND BARBARA S SCUDDER
Mailing Address: 

13555 GLEN HARWELL RD
DOVER, FL 33527-3821

Site Address: 
5310 N ORIENT RD
TAMPA, Fl 33610 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 02-29-19
Acreage: 0.55257797

Market Value: $202,464.00
Landuse Code: 2103 COMM./OFFICE

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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